HB0811/393929/2

BY: Senator Muse

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 811

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "County" insert "and Prince George's County"; in line 14, after "purposes;" insert "requiring that a certain annual amount of the local impact grants distributed to Prince George's County from certain proceeds of video lottery terminals be used in certain communities in the county;"; in line 15, after "County" insert "and Prince George's County"; and in line 23, after "9-1A-31(b)(2)" insert "and (4)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 23, insert:

- "(4) (i) 1. Subject to [subparagraph (ii) of this paragraph] SUBSUBPARAGRAPH 2 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH, in Prince George's County, 40% of local impact grants provided under this section shall be used to address infrastructure needs related to Maryland Route 210 in Prince George's County.
- [(ii)] 2. The amount of local impact grants used as provided in [subparagraph (i) of this paragraph] SUBSUBPARAGRAPH 1 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH may not exceed \$15,000,000 in a fiscal year.
- [(iii)] 3. Prince George's County may be reimbursed by the State for any money used as provided in this [paragraph] SUBPARAGRAPH.
- (II) IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, \$125,000 OF THE LOCAL IMPACT GRANTS PROVIDED UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED ANNUALLY TO BE USED IN COMMUNITIES WITHIN 2.5 MILES NORTHEAST OF THE VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY.".